#### 

\_\_\_\_\_

ISSUED: April 18, 2013

By The Commission:

On April 12, 2013, the Commission convened a duly-noticed preliminary

scheduling conference in the above-referenced matter. In accordance with the discussion at the

conference, the parties have agreed to the following schedule for this proceeding.

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Technical Conference	Wednesday, May 22, 2013 at 9:00 a.m. Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah
Submission of Written Initial Comments	Wednesday, July 3, 2013
Submission of Written Reply Comments	Thursday, August 1, 2013
Public Hearing - Testimony and Presentations Based on Initial and Reply Comments	Wednesday, August 7, 2013 at 9:00 a.m., Room 210, Senate Building, Utah State Capitol Complex, Salt Lake City, Utah
Public Hearing - Public Witness Testimony	Thursday, August 8, 2013 at 1:00 p.m., Room 210, Senate Building, Utah State Capitol Complex, Salt Lake City, Utah

# **SCHEDULE**

#### DOCKET NO. 13-057-02

-2-

Parties shall file testimony with the Commission in accordance with this schedule and shall follow the procedures set forth at "PSC Filing Requirements" under the "MISC" tab on the Public Service Commission website homepage (www.psc.utah.gov). Additionally, written comments and other exhibits offered into evidence shall conform to Utah Administrative Code R746-100-10(F)(2). In particular, they shall adequately explain: "Explicit and detailed sources of the information contained in the exhibit; methods used in statistical compilations, including explanations and justifications; assumptions, estimates and judgments, together with the bases, justifications and results; formulas or algorithms used for calculations, together with explanations of inputs or variables used in the calculations." Parties shall serve copies of all filings on other parties by electronic mail <u>at or before</u> the time an electronic copy of the document is required to be filed with the Commission.

#### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

The Public Service Commission gives notice that it will conduct a public hearing in the above-entitled matter on **Wednesday**, **August 7**, **2013**, **beginning at 9:00 a.m.** (**MDT**) **and Thursday**, **August 8**, **2013**, **beginning at 1:00 p.m.** (**MDT**). The Commission anticipates that the first day of the public hearing will include testimony and presentations from parties that submit written comments, and that the second day of the public hearing will be for public witness testimony. The hearing will be held in Room 210, Senate Building, Utah State Capitol **Complex, Salt Lake City, Utah.** 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this

## DOCKET NO. 13-057-02

## -3-

hearing should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801)

530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013.

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#243461

### DOCKET NO. 13-057-02

#### -4-

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Barrie McKay (<u>barrie.mckay@questar.com</u>) Evelyn Zimmerman (<u>evelyn.zimmerman@questar.com</u>) Questar Gas Company

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant